REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET (PLEASE TYPE)

Date <u>April 27, 2001</u>	Docket No. 0106/8-41
1. Division Name/Staff Name_Economic Regulation	
2. OPR Barry Davis	
3. OCR Legal	
4. Suggested Docket Title <u>Tariff Filing by Zellwood St</u>	ation Co-Op, Inc. In Orange County
5. Suggested Docket Mailing List (attach separate sheet	if necessary)
A.	
В.	
1.	
Zellwood Station Co-Op, Inc.	
2126 Speilman Drive	•
Zellwood, FL 32798	
301111004, 12 00.30	
Interested Persons and their representatives (i	if anv)
	,
6. Check one: X Documentation is attached.	
Documentation will be provided with re	ecommendation.

I:\PSC\RAR\WP\ESTDKT.

PSC/RAR 10 (Revised 01/96)

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

05281 APR 27 =

GRAY, HARRIS & ROBINSC.

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 1400
301 EAST PINE STREET

POST OFFICE BOX 3068

ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802-3068

TELEPHONE 407-843-8880 FAX 407-244-5690 WEBSITE: www.ghrlaw.com

THOMAS A. CLOUD

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL 407-244-5624

atricio

E-MAIL ADDRESS

April 24, 2001

Our File No:40195-2

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Blanca S. Bayó, Director Division of Records and Reporting 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870

Re:

Request for Approval of Replacement Revised Water Tariff Sheets

(First Revised Sheet Nos. 12.0, 12.1, 13.0 and 13.1)

Water Tariff of Zellwood Station Co-Op, Inc.

Dear Ms. Bayó:

Enclosed please find the original and three (3) copies of the above-referenced Revised Water Tariff Sheets Nos. 12.0, 12.1, 13.0 and 13.1 of the Water Tariff of Zellwood Station Co-Op, Inc. These are replacement Revised Sheets to those previously submitted on April 17, 2001. I am requesting that these replacement Revised Tariff Sheets be accepted, and that one stamped copy of the sheets be returned to the utility in care of our offices, as contemplated in Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-9.004(1). These replacement Revised Tariff Sheets are being filed pursuant to discussions with commission staff to clarify the application of an excessive consumption rule in the water tariff. If the commission staff requires any additional information, please let me know.

Sincerely yours,

Thomas A. Cloud, Esquire

GRAY, HARRIS & ROBINSON, P.A.

TAC/jg Enclosures

GHR

CLERMONT

LAKELAND

MELBOURNE

TALLAHASSEE

TAMPA

GRAY, HARRIS & ROBINSON PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

Blanca S. Bayó, Director Division of Records and Reporting Page 2 April 24, 2001

cc: Tim Devlin, Director, Division of Economic Regulation Patricia W. Merchant Public Utilities Supervisor Jennifer Brubacker, Division of Legal Services Gloria Holt Julian Coto

ZELLWOOD STATION CO-OP, INC.

WATER TARIFF

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE GS

AVAILABILITY - Available through the area served by the Company.

<u>APPLICABILITY</u> - For water service to all customers for which no other schedule applies.

<u>LIMITATIONS</u> - Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General Rules and

Regulations of the Commission.

BILLING PERIOD - Monthly

RATES - Meter Size Flat Rate

5/8" x 3/4" (1 ERC)	\$ 15.24	
Full 3/4"	22.87	
1"	38.11	
1 1/2"	76.22	
2"	121.95	
3"	243.90	
4"	381.09	
6"	762.17	
8"	1,219.48	
10"	1,753.00	

Gallon Ceiling	Surcharge Over
10,000	\$ 5.32*
15,000	7.98
25,000	13.30
50,000	26.60
80,000	42.56
160,000	85.12
250,000	133.00
500,000	266.00
800,000	425.60
1,150,000	611.80
	10,000 15,000 25,000 50,000 80,000 160,000 250,000 500,000 800,000

^{*5/8&}quot; x 3/4" surcharge only applies to consumption between 10,001 - 25,000 gallons.

MINIMUM CHARGE - The applicable Flat Rate Charge.

PENALTY FOR MISUSE - Misuse or tampering with water system is a \$30 fine per event.

TERMS OF PAYMENT - Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if not paid within

twenty (20) days. After a five (5) working days written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart from any other bill, service may then be discontinued.

EFFECTIVE DATE - October 1, 2000

TYPE OF FILING - Index

Gloria Holt ISSUING OFFICER

ZELLWOOD STATION CO-OP, INC.

WATER TARIFF

GENERAL SERVICE 5/8" x 3/4" METER EXCESSIVE WATER USE PENALTY

For each month's measured consumption, any customer with a 5/8" x 3/4" meter whose consumption exceeds 25,000 gallons per month shall be charged for that month's water usage based upon an enlarged ERC factor as set forth below:

Monthly Use Over	ERC Factor
25,000 gallons	2
36,000 gallons	3
48,000 gallons	4
60,000 gallons	5

For each additional 10,000 gallons of usage above 60,000 gallons in a month, the customer's ERC factor shall be increased by one (1).

The ERC factor shall be multiplied by the monthly flat rate of \$15.24 for the Excessive Water Use Penalty. No additional surcharge shall be charged in any given month when a customer is assessed an Excessive Water Use Penalty. If consumption drops below 25,000 gallons per month but exceeds 10,000 gallons, then the monthly flat rate plus the surcharge shall be applied.

MONTHLY BILL EXAMPLES

Water Consumption	Flat Rate	Surcharge	<u>Penalty</u>	Total Water Bill
0 - 10,000 gallons	\$ 15.24	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 15.24
10,001 - 25,000 gallons	\$ 15.24	\$ 5.32	\$ 0.00	\$ 20.56
25,001 - 36,000 gallons	\$ 15.24	\$ 0.00	\$15.24	\$ 30.48
36,001 - 48,000 gallons	\$ 15.24	\$ 0.00	\$30.48	\$ 45.72
48,001 - 60,000 gallons	\$ 15.24	\$ 0.00	\$45.72	\$ 60.96
EFFECTIVE DATE -	February 1, 20	01		

Gloria Holt ISSUING OFFICER Manager TITLE

ZELLWOOD STATION CO-OP, INC.

WATER TARIFF

RESIDENTIAL RATE SCHEDULERS

AVAILABILITY - Available throughout the area served by the Company.

<u>APPLICABILITY</u> - For water service to all customers for which no other schedule applies.

<u>LIMITATIONS</u> - Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General Rules and

Regulations of the Commission.

BILLING PERIOD - Monthly

RATES - Meter Size Flat Rat

5/8" X 3/4" (1 ERC)	\$	15.24
Full 3/4"		22.87
1"		38.11
1 ½"		76.22
2"		121.95
3"		243.90
4"		381.09
6"		762.17
8"	1,	219.48
10"	1,	753.00

	Gallon Ceiling	Surcharge Over
5/8" x 3/4"	10,000	\$5.32*
Full 3/4"	15,000	7.98
1"	25,000	13.30
1 1/2"	50,000	26.60
2"	80,000	42.56
3"	160,000	85.12
4"	250,000	133.00
6"	500,000	266.00
8"	800,000	425.60
10"	1,150,000	611.80

*5/8" X 3/4" surcharge only applies to consumption between 10,001-25,000 gallons.

MINIMUM CHARGE - The applicable Flat Rate Charge.

PENALTY FOR MISUSE - Misuse or tampering with water system is a \$30 fine per event.

TERMS OF PAYMENT - Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if not paid

within twenty (20) days. After a five (5) working days written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart from any other bill, service may then be

disconnected.

EFFECTIVE DATE - October 1, 2000

TYPE OF FILING - Index

Gloria Holt Manager
ISSUING OFFICER TITLE

ZELLWOOD STATION CO-OP, INC.

WATER TARIFF

RESIDENTIAL 5/8" x 3/4" METER EXCESSIVE WATER USE PENALTY

For each month's measured consumption, any customer with a 5/8" x 3/4" meter whose consumption exceeds 25,000 gallons per month shall be charged for that month's water usage based upon an enlarged ERC factor as set forth below:

Monthly Use Over	ERC Factor
25,000 gallons	2
36,000 gailons	3
48,000 gallons	4
60,000 gallons	5

For each additional 10,000 gallons of usage above 60,000 gallons in a month, the customer's ERC factor shall be increased by one (1).

The ERC factor shall be multiplied by the monthly flat rate of \$15.24 for the Excessive Water Use Penalty. No additional surcharge shall be charged in any given month when a customer is assessed an Excessive Water Use Penalty. If consumption drops below 25,000 gallons per month but exceeds 10,000 gallons, then the monthly flat rate plus the surcharge shall be applied.

MONTHLY BILL EXAMPLES

Water Consumption	Flat Rate	Surcharge	<u>Penalty</u>	Total Water Bill
0-10,000 gallons	\$15.24	\$0.00	\$ 0.00	\$15.24
10,001-25,000 gallons	\$15.24	\$5.32	\$ 0.00	\$20.56
25,001-36,000 gallons	\$15.24	\$0.00	\$15.24	\$30.48
36,001-48,000 gallons	\$15.24	\$0.00	\$30.48	\$45.72
48,001-60,000 gallons	\$15.24	\$0.00	\$45.72	\$60.96

EFFECTIVE DATE - February 1, 2001.

Gloria Holt ISSUING OFFICER Manager TITLE